of the subsidiaries of the Company comprise the trading and distribution of
electronic products and other merchandise and securities investment and trading.

The estimated expenses for the Placing are approximately HK$1,200,000. The net
proceeds arising from the Placing in the amount of approximately of HK$72,458,000
are intended to used as the general work capital for the Group. As at the date of this
announcement, the Board has not identified any transaction or investment for which
the proceeds from the Placing will be used. The Directors consider that the Placing
Price is fair and reasonable. Having explored the costs and effectiveness of other
fund raising exercises, the Directors believe that the Placing is in the interests of the
Company and its shareholders as a whole, as it represents a good opportunity to
raise capital for the Company and to broaden the shareholders base and capital base
of the Company and will strengthen the financial position of the Company.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING*

The effects of the Placing on the shareholding of the Company are as follows:

Name of Shareholders Shareholding before the Placing Shareholding after the Placing
No. of Shares Approximate%  No. of Shares Approximate%

Mr. Wong Howard, a Director 21,299,000 1.88% 21,299,000 1.57%
Mr. Wong Yat Fat, a Director 21,299,000 1.88% 21,299,000 1.57%
Mr. Wu Qing, a Director 21,299,000 1.88% 21,299,000 1.57%
Radford Capital Investment

Limited (Stock Code: 901) 92,782,000 8.19% 92,782,000 6.82%
Other public Shareholders  976,564,047  86.17% 976,564,047  71.80%
Placees 226,640,000 16.67%

Total 1,133,243,047 100.00% 1,359,883,047 100.00%

*Note: The Company has entered into a major transaction involving the issue of new Shares and
convertible note. For further details, please refer to the announcement of the Company
dated 19 October 2006 in respect of a major transaction entered into by the Group. Please
also note that the table above has not yet taken into account the effect of the major
transaction including the issue of new Shares and the convertible note contemplated
therein.

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12
MONTHS

There have been no equity fund-raising activities conducted by the Company in the